(iii) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

   The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk based on the carrying amounts as at the
end of the financial year are as follows (Continued):

 Trade and
other

 receivables

   Cash
and bank
 balances

 Trade and
other

 payables  Total
 RM  RM  RM  RM

Group
2022
USD  24,794,796  3,972,485  (6,318,675)  22,448,606

Euro  2,811,515  1,784,277  (1,752,607)  2,843,185

GBP  -  842  (35,834)  (34,992)

SGD  263,720  348,026  (119,929)  491,817

 27,870,031  6,105,630  (8,227,045)  25,748,616

Company
2023
USD  163,647  163,520  (1,878)  325,289

2022
USD  30,313  53,551  (8,878)  74,986

   Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and the Company’s profit net of tax to a
reasonably possible change in the major currencies; United States Dollar (“USD”), Euro (“Euro”), Sterling Pound
(“GBP”), Singapore Dollar (“SGD”), Indonesian Rupiah (“IDR”) and Vietnamese Dong (“VND”) exchange rates
against the functional currency of the Group’s entities, RM, with all other variables held constant.

   Effect on
Change in

rate
Profit for
the year  Equity

%  RM  RM

Group
2023
USD/RM + 1%  91,500  91,500

- 1%  (91,500)  (91,500)

Euro/RM   + 5%  (45,100)  (45,100)

- 5%  45,100  45,100

GBP/RM   + 5%  (2,700)  (2,700)

- 5%  2,700  2,700

SGD/RM + 1%  6,300  6,300

- 1%  (6,300)  (6,300)

IDR/RM + 1%  14,200  14,200

- 1%  (14,200)  (14,200)

VND/RM   + 1%  6,600  6,600

- 1%  (6,600)  (6,600)

K- O ne Technolo gy B erhad   [Registrat ion No.  200101004001 (539757-K ) ]100

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Cont’d

32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

 (b) Financial risk management (Continued)

  (iii) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

   Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk (Continued)

   Effect on

Change in
rate

Profit for
the year  Equity

%  RM  RM

Group

2022

USD/RM   + 1%  170,600  170,600

- 1%  (170,600)  (170,600)

Euro/RM   + 5%  108,000  108,000

- 5%  (108,000)  (108,000)

GBP/RM  + 5%  (1,300)  (1,300)

- 5%  1,300  1,300

SGD/RM   + 1%  3,700  3,700

- 1%  (3,700)  (3,700)

Company

2023

USD/RM   + 1%  2,500  2,500

- 1%  (2,500)  (2,500)

2022

USD/RM   + 1%  600  600

- 1%  (600)  (600)

 (c) Fair value measurement

  The methods and assumptions used to determine the fair value of the following classes of financial assets and
liabilities are as follows:

  (i) Deposits, cash and bank balances, trade and other receivables and payables

   The carrying amounts of deposits, cash and bank balances, trade and other receivables and payables are
reasonable approximation of fair values due to the short-term nature of these financial instruments.

  (ii) Short-term cash investment

   The fair value of these financial assets is determined by reference to the redemption price at the reporting